Foreign currency working capital borrowings  (2.02)  -   -   -

Trade payables  (0.11)  (0.00)  -   -

Contract liabilities  (0.10)  (0.00)  -   -

Net statement of financial position exposure  (2.23)  0.00  0.00  0.00

31 March 2019*

Financial assets/ liabilities

Trade receivables  -   0.02  (0.00)  -

Advances to suppliers  -   0.01  -   -

Foreign currency working capital borrowings  -   -   -

Trade payables  (0.10)  -   -   -

Contract liabilities  (0.17)  (0.01)  -   -

Net statement of financial position exposure  (0.27)  0.01  (0.00)  -

163Adjusting to the New Normal
Financial Section

Annual Report 2019-20

   Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

   A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased

(decreased) equity and statement of profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that

all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Particulars  Profit or loss  Equity, net of tax

50  basis
points

increase

50  basis
points

decrease

50  basis
points

increase

50  basis
points

decrease

31 March 2020

Variable-rate instruments  (4.33)  4.33  (2.82)  2.82

Cash flow sensitivity  (4.33)  4.33  (2.82)  2.82

31 March 2019

Variable-rate instruments  (4.61)  4.61  (3.01)  3.01

Cash flow sensitivity  (4.61)  4.61  (3.01)  3.01

b. Interest rate risk
 The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which exposes

the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. During financial year 2019-20 and financial year 2018-19, the
Company’s borrowings at variable rates were denominated in Rupees.

 Currently, the Company’s borrowings are within acceptable risk levels, as determined by the management,
hence the Company has not taken any swaps to hedge the interest rate risk.

 Exposure to interest rate risk
 The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the

[…]

profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

  c. Commodity price risks
   The Company is exposed to the risk of  price fluctuations of raw materials, dyes and chemicals, work-in-

progress and finished goods. The Company manages its commodity price risk by maintaining adequate
inventory of raw materials, dyes and chemicals, work-in-progress and finished goods considering
anticipated movement in prices. To counter raw materials price fluctuation risk, the Company works
with varieties of fibers (natural and manmade) with the objective to moderate raw material cost, enhance
application flexibility and increase product functionality and also invests in product development and
innovation.

   Inventory sensitivity analysis (raw material and dyes and chemicals )
   A reasonably possible change of 10% in prices of inventory at the reporting date would have increased

(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant.

Inventories (raw materials, dyes and

chemicals, work-in-progress and finished

goods)

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

10% increase 10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease

31 March 2020  43.71  (43.71)  28.44  (28.44)

31 March 2019  52.12  (52.12)  33.91  (33.91)

165Adjusting to the New Normal
Financial Section

Annual Report 2019-20

49. Disclosure u/s 186(4) of the Companies Act, 2013 :
a) Particulars of Investments made:-

Particulars For the year ended

31 March, 2020

For the year ended

31 March, 2019

1 Investment in  8.5%  Non-Convertible Cumulative Redeemable

Preference  Shares (NCRPS) fully paid  in M/s Avadh Sugar &

Energy Limited (Refer Note 5 C)

Investment made during the year  -   -

Balance outstanding as at reporting date  -   25.74

2 Investment in 8.5%  Non-Convertible Cumulative Redeemable

Preference  Shares (NCRPS) fully paid in M/s Palash Securities

Limited (Refer Note 5 C)

Investment made during the year  -   -